

No. 22-80

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK NAPOLITANO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
LAURENCE WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TADHG DOOLEY
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. DOROGHAZI
NATHAN GUEVREMONT
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400
tdooley@wiggin.com
Counsel for Respondent

October 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Factual Background	5
A. Washington witnesses Michael Gaston murder Marshall Wiggins.....	5
B. Washington voluntarily reports the murder to the East Hartford Police Department and is described as a “prudent and credible” witness	7
C. Three months after placing him in witness protection, and despite conducting no further investigation, Petitioners suddenly seek a warrant to arrest Washington.....	10
D. Washington’s felony murder charge is dismissed for lack of probable cause and he is acquitted of conspiracy and robbery	14
II. Proceedings Below	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	18
I. The Second Circuit’s decision aligns with this Court’s precedent.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The decision aligns with <i>Devenpeck</i> , a case Petitioners have not previously cited.....	19
B. The decision correctly concluded that a reasonable jury could find that Petitioners violated clearly established law.....	22
1. The decision below does not require police officers to “volunteer every fact that arguably cuts against the existence of probable cause.”.....	22
2. That a judge dissented below does not mean the law is not clearly established.....	24
II. The decision aligns with those of other circuits applying this Court’s precedent ..	26
A. The “conflicting” cases Petitioners identify are readily distinguishable....	27
B. The Second Circuit’s decision aligns with decisions of other circuits	29
III. This factually unique, interlocutory appeal is not an appropriate vehicle for addressing the questions presented.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burke v. Town of Walpole</i> , 405 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2005)	23, 29
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	20
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	18, 19, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	26, 27
<i>Golino v. City of New Haven</i> , 950 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1991)	23, 31
<i>Greve v. Bass</i> , 805 Fed. App'x 336 (6th Cir. 2020).....	28, 29
<i>Humbert v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore City</i> , 866 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2017).....	23, 29
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	31
<i>Lingo v. City of Salem</i> , 832 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>McColley v. County of Rensselaer</i> , 740 F.3d 817 (2d Cir. 2014)	24, 32
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Prim v. Stein</i> , 6 F.4th 584 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Rainsberger v. Benner</i> , 913 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rife v. Oklahoma Department of Public Safety</i> , 854 F.3d 637 (10th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Sennett v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	5
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	25, 32
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 612 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 521 (1994).....	24, 32
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 945 F.3d 578 (1st Cir. 2019)	27
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 908 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	33
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Washington v. Howard</i> , 25 F.4th 891 (11th Cir. 2022)	28
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	15
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
Connecticut General Statutes § 54-46a.....	14, 25
